
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 29th March, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 7 - 144) 

4. Annual Business Plans 2010 - 2011 (Pages 145 - 148) 

5. Co-ordinated Casual Admissions Scheme and Local Authority Proposed Co-
ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in Kent and Admission 
Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools 2011/2012 (Pages 149 - 212) 

6. Safeguarding children in Kent: defending and developing the service (Pages 213 - 
262) 

7. Kent Children's Trust (KCT) and Local Partnership Arrangements (Pages 263 - 
276) 

8. Kent County Council Strategy for the Implementation of the Biodiversity Duty 
(Pages 277 - 284) 

9. Weather Damaged Roads: Major Road Repair Blitz (Pages 285 - 286) 

10. External Scrutiny (Pages 287 - 296) 

11. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 10 February 2010 (Pages 297 - 300) 

12. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 



 
 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 19 March 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 1 February 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr R A  Marsh and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, 
Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, 
Economic Development and ICT)  Ms A Honey (Managing Director, Communities), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services) 
and Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families and Education) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2010 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 3 -Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance; and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds highlighted the main areas of pressures within the revenue  budget 
which would need to be managed in order to have a balanced budget by year end. 
He also highlighted the cash adjustments which had taken place within the capital 
budget. Mr Carter said following the commitment to allocate some £1m plus to meet 
the cost of pot hole repairs, a procurement process was now underway and repair 
work would commence as soon as conditions were right. On the issue of Asylum 
costs, the Council was in daily contact with the Government and he remained 
optimistic that there would soon be an agreed settlement        
 
(2) Resolved : 

 
(a) that the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2009-10 and the changes to the capital programme 
be noted: and, 

 
(b) it be agreed that £7.295m of re-phasing on the capital 
programme be moved from 2009-10 capital cash limits to future 
years. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

 
 
3. Medium Term Plan 2010/13 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
Setting for 2010/11) - Update (To follow)  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr John Simmonds, 
Cabinet Member for Finance; Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive; and Lynda McMullan, 
Director of Finance) 

 
(1) A supplementary report was circulated at the meeting which provided updated 
figures and consequent revised recommendations.   

 
(2) The Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent as the updated 
report circulated at the meeting was not available at the time the agenda for this 
meeting was despatched. The reason for that was because the report needed to 
include the most up to date information and analysis on the final local government 
settlement figures, the final tax bases agreed by the Kent District Councils and the 
surplus or deficits announced by the District Councils Collection Funds.  
 
(3) Following discussion Cabinet Resolved that the following proposals be 
endorsed for submission to the meeting of the County Council on 18 February 2010:  

 
(a) the Revenue Budget proposals for 2010/11, as detailed in the 
additional report circulated at the meeting .  Cabinet also noted the 
proposed changes as a result of ABG, the equivalent band D tax base 
from the estimate included in the published draft Budget, and the 
surplus/deficit on the District Councils collection funds and endorsed 
the resulting change to the overall budget requirement.    

 
(b) the revised budget requirement of £941.885m before the 
provision for unmet Asylum costs and deducting ABG and requirement 
for £4m to cover unmet Asylum costs. 

 
(c) a requirement from Council Tax of £568,090m before the 
provision for unmet Asylum costs and £572,090m including Asylum 
costs to be raised through precept on District Councils 

 
(d) Council Tax levels for the different property bands as set out 
below, representing an increase of 1.86% excluding Asylum costs 
(2.57% inc
[...]
 record its thanks and congratulations to all the 
staff involved in achieving such a high standard.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: CABINET – 29 MARCH 2010 
 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  
   RISK MONITORING 
 

BY:   JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
   LYNDA McMULLAN – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 
§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  
§ note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 
§ agree that £19.537m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 

capital cash limits into future years 
§ note the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the third full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2009-10.  
 

1.2 The format of this report is: 
• This summary report highlights only the most significant issues 
• There are 6 reports, each one an annex to this summary, one for each directorate and one for 

Financing Items. Each of these reports is in a standard format for consistency, and each one 
is a stand-alone report for the relevant directorate, which is then presented to the relevant 
Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1.3 Headlines: 
 

 Variance before mgmt action (£m)  

 This report Last report movement 
Revenue (excl Asylum & schools) -6.465 -3.323 -3.142 

Capital (excl PFI & schools) -19.477 * * 

 * Capital cash limits are amended each month for re-phasing, therefore a comparison of the 
variance to the previous report would not be relevant.  

 

1.3.1 Revenue: 

1.3.1.1 The latest forecast revenue position (excl Schools and Asylum) before the implementation of 
management action is an underspend of £6.465m, which is an increase in the underspend of 
£3.142m since the last report to Cabinet in February. Management action is currently expected to 
increase the underspend to £7.356m. T
[...]
sked to: 
 
8.1 Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets. 
 
8.2 Note and agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in sections 4.1 and 4.4. 
 
8.3 Agree that £19.537m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 capital cash 

limits into future years. Further details are included in section 4.10 above. 
 
8.4 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
 

Page 29



Appendix 1 
 

 Balance Sheet

 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    

Intangible fixed assets 3,551 3,629

Tangible fixed assets

Operational assets 

1,470,089 1,443,378

28,811 21,576

606,431 568,640

8,505 8,047

Non-operational assets 

Investment property 6,624 6,588

327,734 256,871

99,869 81,737

Total tangible assets  2,548,063  2,386,837

Total fixed assets 2,551,614 2,390,466

Long-term investments 96,267 134,547

Long-term debtors 54,712 56,533

PFI debtor 8,167 3,933

 2,710,760  2,585,479
     

    

5,937 5,390  
Debtors 205,106 177,518  

262,949 264,121  

473,992 447,029
     

    

-60,641  -35  

Creditors -298,747  -266,688  

-103,339  -108,383  

  -462,727  -375,106

 2,722,025  2,657,402

(Net assets employed)     

Long-term liabilities

-998,427  -1,017,200  

-255  -535  

-51,249  -53,385  

-14,489  -14,636  

-196,454  -196,381  

- KCC -739,900 -569,300

- DSO -2,199 -2,447

-2,002,973  -1,853,884

 719,052  803,518

Deferred liabilities

Government grant deferred account

Provisions

Current liabilities

Temporary borrowing

Cash balances overdrawn

Liability related to defined benefit 

pensions schemes

Total assets less liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities

Long-term borrowing

Deferred credit - Medway Council

Community assets

Assets under construction

Surplus and non-operational property

Total long-term assets

Fixed assets

Land and buildings

Vehicles, plant and equipment

Roads and other highways infrastructure

The County Fund Balance Sheet shows
[...]
Development 

13 Kent Drug & Alcohol Action 
Team 

 8 Property Group 

14 Supporting People  9 Public Health 

15 Supporting Independence  8 Strategic Development Unit 

16 Policy and Resources Division  9 Strategy, Economic 
Development & ICT 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

  

By: Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

 Rosalind Turner – Director of Children Families and Education 

To:  Cabinet  – 29 March 2010 

Subject: COORDINATED CASUAL ADMISSIONS SCHEME AND LOCAL 
AUTHORITY PROPOSED CO-ORDINATED SCHEMES FOR 
PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN KENT AND ADMISSION 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR PRIMARY AND SECONDARY COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2011 /12 

Classification: Unrestricted 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To report on the outcome of the consultation on the proposed 
admission arrangements for transfer to Primary and Secondary 
schools in September 2011 and the proposed scheme for casual 
Admissions from September 2010.   

Cabinet is also asked to determine the In Year Casual Admission 
process, the admission arrangements for the 2011 school year and 
determine the coordinated schemes for Primary & Secondary 
Admissions in Kent. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Introduction 
 

1. (1) The Local Authority (LA), as the admissions authority for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools, is required to consult on its proposed admission arrangements 
for these schools annually, and to determine its admission arrangements by 15 April each 
year. 
 
 (2) The Education Act 2002 introduced a duty on each LA, to formulate a scheme 
to co-ordinate admission arrangements for all maintained schools in its area and to take 
action to secure the agreement to the scheme by all admission authorities. In addition a new 
requirement has been introduced to coordinate casual 
[...]
Community School  180 

Walmer Science College  143 

Wilmington Enterprise College  150 

 
Please note – The above schools are the community and voluntary controlled schools 
for which the LA is responsible for setting the Published Admission Number. All other 
Secondary Schools in Kent are own admission authority schools.  The governing body for 
those schools set the admission number and admissions arrangements, and these are 
consulted upon separately by the individual schools. 

Appendix C (4) Published Admission Numbers 

Page 211



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank



To:     (i)  Cabinet, 29 March 2010; 
          (ii)  Vulnerable Children Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 31 March 

2010: 
          (iii)  County Council, 1 April 2010 
 
By:    The Chief Executive 
 
Subject:    Safeguarding children in Kent: Defending and Developing the Service 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  the report marks the final stage of the review commissioned by the 
County Council in December 2008, to be undertaken by the Chief Executive, of the 
arrangements in Kent for protecting vulnerable children.  It gives an overview of the 
Review Team’s assessment of arrangements in their local and national contexts and 
sets outs a number of recommendations for consideration by the County Council. 
 
FOR DECISION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. This report marks the final stage of the review commissioned by the County 
Council in December 2008. Previous written reports have been presented to the 
Children’s Champions Board in February and July 2009 and these have been 
supplemented by verbal reports to that Board in May 2009 and March 2010.   The 
Chief Executive and his Review Team thank the Children’s Champions Board, and 
the Chairman, Ann Allen in particular, for their continued keen interest and their 
enthusiasm and support for taking this forward over the last 16 mont
[...]
 (See Paragraph 

71) 

• Kent Children’s Social Services should establish robust 

mechanisms for providing advice and alerts to senior managers 

and to elected Members and which will also provide reassurance 

to social workers that their professional values and ethics are 

being promoted and safeguarded.  (See Paragraphs 72 and 73). 

• The Leader and Chief Executive/Group Managing Director 

should arrange with the Director of Children Services, the 

Director of Specialist Children’s Services and the independent 

chair of the Kent Children’s Safeguarding Board an annual 

programme of reporting to Cabinet and full Council to provide an 

open and systematic approach to quality assurance. This 

programme should be managed through the Managing Director 

for Children, Families & Education and the Director of Specialist 

Children Services and coordinated by Corporate Policy, 

supported with advice from a reference group comprising 

frontline practitioners. (See paragraphs 72 and 73) 

 

 

 
           

 

 

Page 220



SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN IN KENT: DEFENDING AND DEVELOPING THE SERVICE 
 

 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN IN KENT: 

 

DEFENDING AND DEVELOPING THE SERVICE 
 

 

 

This report concludes the review of Kent County Council’s child protection services 

undertaken at the request of elected Members in December 2008.  It provides an 

overview of the process and its findings and, within the context of national 

developments, recommends elements for a strategy for maintaining an effective 

standard for safeguarding children who may be at risk of abuse or neglect. 

 

Previous reports have been presented to the Children’s Champions Board on: 

• 12 February 2009 

• 20 May 2009 (verbal report) 

• 21 July 2009 

• 10 March 2010 (verbal report) 

 

  

“… the job social workers do is critical to the nation.  They play an essential role in 

protecting children and young people from harm and supporting people of every age.  

The work they do can be 
[...]
are implications for the personal safety of any person 
or breaches of the law or contract.  

 
9.  This contract will be renewed annually. The next date of review is  
  

 

Signed ____________________________         Date ________________ 

Page 261



Page 262

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
  

By:   Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

   Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and  
   Education 

To: Cabinet - 29 March 2010 

Subject: KENT CHILDREN’S TRUST (KCT) AND LOCAL PARTNERSHIP 
ARRANGEMENTS  

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This paper provides a progress report on the development of 
children’s trust arrangements in Kent and seeks Cabinet agreement 
to further develop the Kent Children’s Trust and local partnership 
arrangements. 

 

Introduction 

1. (1) The development of children’s trust arrangements is a vital element of our 
strategy to improve outcomes for Kent children and young people in line with the Every Child 
Matters (ECM) framework. To make lasting improvements for children and young people, 
services must work in closer partnership at strategic and local levels.  This approach is in line 
with the Kent Total Place methodology which seeks to maximise the impact of public services 
through integrated service planning and delivery. The Kent Children’s Trust is a key 
mechanism to deliver KCC’s priorities for children, young people and families and to help 
develop economic and community regeneration. 
 
 (2) The Kent agenda for children, young people and families is set out in The Vision 
for Kent (Kent’s Community Strategy) and the current Children and Young Peoples Plan. This 
agenda is underpinned by legislation including The Children Act 2004 which sets out the 
requirement to build highly effective children’s trust arrangements. These requirements are 
now further developed through the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning (ASCL) Act 
which received r
[...]
ing a Total 
Place approach for children and young people. 

Page 264



  

Working as part of the Kent Partnership 

4. (1) The Kent Children’s Trust is one of the four thematic subgroups of the Kent 
Partnership.  The relationship between the Kent Children’s Trust County Board and the Kent 
Partnership is part of the integrated governance arrangements.  This governance model is 
highlighted as good practice in Audit Commission guidance. 
 
The relationship with the Kent Partnership is essential to enable the KCT to influence broader 
agendas that impact on outcomes for children and young people for example housing, 
environment and economic regeneration. 
 
 (2) Findings from the recent Kent Children’s Trust Review were reported to the Kent 
Partnership in February 2010, which endorsed the key actions and reaffirmed support to 
improve services for children, young people and families.  
 

(3) Further reports will be provided to Cabinet and the Kent Partnership on the 
development and generation of Kent’s children’s trust arrangements  including: 
 

• Report on KCT Governance, Framework and Partnership agreement 

• Report on developing the new Children and Young Peoples Plan 
 
 

Recommendations 

7. Members of the Cabinet are requested to:  

• Agree the KCT Board decision to develop a ‘Change for Children’ programme to 
strengthen our partnership arrangements including the seven key actions for 
implementation during 2010. 

• Agree to receive further reports on the KCT Governance framework and 
developing the new Children and Young Peoples Plan. 

• Note the legislative requirements of the ASCL Act 2009, with regard to children’s 
trust development. 

 
 

 
Joy Ackroyd 
Kent Children’s Trust Partnership Manager 
01622 696013 
joy.ackroyd@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Background Documents 
    ` 
Report of the Kent Children’s Trust Review 
http://www.kenttrustweb.org.uk/Children/kct_change_for_children.cfm 
 

Page 265



  

Appendix 1 
 
By:   Joanna Wainwright, Di
[...]
 

7.2 Provide a wide range of opportunities for strategic and local levels of 
the Trust to communicate and learn from each other. 

from March 2010 

7.3 Develop a children’s trust communications network across and within 
all partner agencies. 

by June 2010 

7.4 Review and improve current communication channels including the 
KCT web pages and newsletter and explore innovative solutions to 
ensure effective communications. 

By June 2010 

Page 275



 

  
 

P
a
g
e
 2

7
6



  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

By:   Nick Chard, Cabinet Member Environment, Highways and 
Waste 

   Mike Austerberry, Director Environment, Highways and 
Waste 

To:   Cabinet, March  29
th
 2010 

Subject:  Kent County Council Strategy for the Implementation of the 
Biodiversity Duty 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  This report describes the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006 Biodiversity Duty for local 
authorities and sets out Kent County Council’s Strategy for 
the implementation of this Duty internally across the council 
and through its functions. It seeks approval for the adoption 
of this strategy. 

 

Introduction to the Biodiversity Duty 

 

1. Biodiversity is the variety of plants, animals and other living things in a 
particular area or region.  It encompasses habitat diversity, species diversity 
and genetic diversity.   
 

2. Biodiversity provides us with many services fundamental to our quality of 
life, including: 

a) Maintaining life, e.g. regulating atmosphere; providing clean water and 
air and fertile soil; helps tackle climate change and flood management. 

b) Maintaining economy, e.g. provides food, fuel and construction 
materials; contributes to the attractiveness of a place to live, work and 
visit. 

c) Maintaining well-being, e.g. inspires outdoor exercise and recreation; 
provides a free commodity to be enjoyed by all. 

 

3. In 2006,
[...]
d the 

Kent TV 

contract to an 

external 

company 

In light of the decision 
made on 9 February to 
terminate the Kent TV 
at the end of the pilot 
period in March 2010 
there was no longer a 
formal item for call in.  
The witnesses kindly 
agreed to answer 
Members’ questions  
 

Mr R Gough 
Mrs T Oliver 

1. Thank Mr Gough and Mrs Oliver for 
attending the meeting and answering 
Members’ questions. 

 

 

The Kent 

Supporting 

People 

Programme & 

the Five Year 

Supporting 

People 

Strategy 2010 

- 2015 

The Committee wanted 
to examine the overall 
direction of travel and 
whether the targeting of 
resources would impact 
on the residential 
warden service and 
other matters. 

Mr A Sandhu, 
MBE,  
Ms A Honey 
Ms A Slaven 
Miss C Martin  

1. Thank Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Ms A Honey, 
Ms A Slaven and Miss C Martin for 
attending the meeting and answering 
Members’ questions;  

2. Ask that the relevant officer clarify in 
writing the Council’s position of 
preventing providers from removing 
residential wardens. 

 
 
 
 
The information 
requested has been 
produced by officers 
and circulated to all 
Members of the 
Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9
9



Page 300

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2010
	3 Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring
	4 Annual Business Plans 2010 - 2011
	5 Co-ordinated Casual Admissions Scheme and Local Authority Proposed Co-ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in Kent and Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2011/2012
	Item  5 - Appendix A
	Item 5 - Appendix B
	Item 5 - Appendix C

	6 Safeguarding children in Kent: defending and developing the service
	7 Kent Children's Trust (KCT) and Local Partnership Arrangements
	8 Kent County Council Strategy for the Implementation of the Biodiversity Duty
	9 Weather Damaged Roads: Major Road Repair Blitz
	10 External Scrutiny
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 Letter of Referral to the Secretary of State for Health
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 Reply from the Department of Health
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 Reply to the Department of Health

	11 Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 10 February 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 29 March 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr M Austerberry (Executive 
Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner 
(Managing Director Children, Families and Education) and Mr A Wood (Head of 
Financial Management) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 February 2010  
(Item 2) 
 
Resolved   that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 3 - report by Mr John Simmonds – Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance 

 
(1) Mr Simmonds highlighted the main areas of pressure within individual 
portfolios which would need to be managed in order to have a balanced revenue 
budget by year end. He also gave a brief update on the current position with the good 
and steady progress the Council is making to recover investments in Icelandic Banks. 
Mr Simmonds also reported on the current position with the Capital budget and the 
rephasing of some projects.  
 
(2) Following discussion Cabinet Resolved that: 

 
(a) the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets be 

noted,  
(b)   the changes to the capital programme as detailed in the report be agreed; 

and  
(c)  agreement be given to £19.537m of re-phasing on the capital programme 

being  moved from 2009-10 capital cash limits into future years. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. Annual Business Plans 2010 - 2011  
(Item 4 - report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader and Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 
See record of Decision on page …….. 
 
 
4. Co-ordinated Casual Admissions Scheme and Local Authority Proposed 
Co-ordinated Schemes for Primary and Secondary Schools in Kent and 
Admission Arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools 2011/2012  
(Item 5 - report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and Rosalind Turner, Director of Children Families and Education 
 
 
See Record of Decision on page ……… 
 
 
5. Safeguarding children in Kent: defending and developing the service  
(Item 6 – report by Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive)  
 
(1) This report marked the final stage of the review commissioned by the County 
Council in December 2008, to be undertaken by the Chief Executive, of the 
arrangements in Kent for protecting vulnerable children. It gave an over view of the 
Review Team’s assessment of arrangements in their local and national contexts and 
set out a number of recommendations for consideration at the meeting of the County 
Council taking place on Thursday 1 April 2010. 
 
(2)     Mr Gilroy said that rightly in the field of safeguarding children Kent had a 
strong reputation for innovation and also stability. The Council was currently seeking 
to strengthen the number of social workers to work in the children sector but was 
experiencing some recruitment problems but this was something which was common 
to many other Councils. 
 
(3)  Mr Gilroy also spoke about the need for there to be open and transparent 
communication on child protection issues and that this needed to stretch across not 
just the Council but other key partners and agencies such as the police, the health 
economy and other public sector agencies. Mr Gilroy also spoke about the 
importance of quality and consistent training for social workers and suggested the 
Council consider for the future doing more of this in-house. There also needed to be 
a constant pursuit to improve good practice and standards and with the Council the 
Kent Children’s Safeguarding Board had an important role to play in this. Mr Gilroy 
also spoke about the position of KCC relative to other parts of the country and said in 
comparison Kent remained one of the safest environments. However no matter what 
there was no room in this field of work for complacency in order to meet the 
challenges which lay ahead. In conclusion Mr Gilroy said local and other sector 
bodies could not tackle these hard issues of child protection on their own and there 
was a need for communities and individuals to play their part in meeting these 
challenges.  
 
(4) Mr Carter said he supported the views expressed by Mr Gilroy and supported 
the view that there needed to be more communication across agencies and that this 
could best be achieved by having more openness and transparency around these 



 

3 

issues. Mrs Hohler said that she welcomed the report and the fact that it provided a 
platform for discussion not only by Cabinet but also by the Vulnerable Children Policy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being the subject of a full debate by the 
County Council at its meeting on 1 April 2010.  Mrs Hohler also praised the work of 
social workers in children’s services who undertook their job in often difficult and 
challenging circumstances. Rosalind Turner endorsed what had been said and in 
particular about the role of social workers working in the field of child protection. The 
report itself raised a number of important issues and she welcomed the fact that it 
was to be widely discussed and debated. She also welcomed the recommendation 
that there should be at least an annual report to the Kent Children’s Safeguarding 
Board coupled with a programme of reporting to Cabinet and the County Council in 
order to provide an open and systematic approach to quality assurance.       
 
(5) Cabinet then placed on record it’s thanks to Mr Gilroy for his comprehensive 
and wide ranging report which would now go forward for discussion by the Vulnerable 
Children Overview and Scrutiny Committee and  debate by the County Council on 1 
April 2010          
 
 
6. Kent Children's Trust (KCT) and Local Partnership Arrangements  
(Item 7- report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and  Rosalind Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on the development of children’s trust 
arrangements in Kent and sought Cabinet’s agreement to further develop the Kent 
Children’s Trust and local partnership arrangements. 
 
(2) Mrs Hohler said that the consultations with key partners on the development of 
local partnership arrangements had gone well and the stage had been reached 
where this work could now be carried forward in order for the Council to meet its 
statutory obligations. Rosalind Turner said that this work also linked in well with the 
Total Place agendas it presented opportunities to develop cross agency effort and a 
sharing of resources. 
 
(3) Resolved that  
 

• Agreement be given to the decision of the  Board of the Kent Children’s Trust 
to develop a ‘Change for Children’ programme to strengthen  partnership 
arrangements including the seven key actions for implementation during 2010. 

 

• Agreement be given to receiving further reports on the KCT Governance 
framework and developing the new Children and Young Peoples Plan; and, 

 

•  note the legislative requirements of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and 
Learning Act 2009, with regard to children’s trust development 

 
 
 
 



 

4 

7. Kent County Council Strategy for the Implementation of the Biodiversity 
Duty  
(Item 8– report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member Environment, Highways and 
Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Director Environment, Highways and Waste) 
 
(1) This report described the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
2006 Biodiversity Duty for local authorities and set out the Kent County Council’s 
Strategy for the implementation of this Duty internally across the council and through 
its functions.  
 
(2) Resolved that the Kent County Council Strategy for the implementation of the 
Biodiversity Duty under the terms of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
Act 2006 be approved.   
 
8. Weather Damaged Roads: Major Road Repair Blitz  
(Item 9 -report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council)  
 
See Record of Decision on page ……………….  

 
 
9. External Scrutiny  
(Item 10 -report by Mr Alex King )  
 
(1)      This report detailed some of the issues for the Cabinet and the County 
Council arising from the ever increasing responsibilities being placed on local 
authorities to scrutinise areas of work and activity of partner bodies and agencies.  
 
(2)  Mr King spoke about the importance of local people being given the chance to 
participate and have their say in the work of local bodies and partnerships. As an 
example of this he spoke about the work under taken by the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee regarding the provision of Women’s and Children Services 
at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wels NHS Trust. The Committee had consulted widely 
on these proposals and had submitted a robust statement to the Secretary of State 
for Health expressing concerns as to whether the proposals by the Trust would meet 
future needs.  This has resulted in the Secretary of State saying the proposals of the 
Trust would be looked at with great care.      
 
(3)  Cabinet noted that it would receive regular reports on scrutiny activity relating to 
external partners and agencies which impacted on the County Council and its 
district/borough Council partners.   
 
10. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 10 February 2010  
(Item 11 -report Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of Democratic 
Services and Local Leadership  
 
 
Resolved  that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 
 


